

No. 18-1308

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2018

ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE, LISA KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFAY,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM C

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Case 1

Summary of the Argument 6

Argument 8

I. The identities of the prayer-givers render the policy and practices in Central Perk Township unconstitutional 11

a. Town Council Board Members as the prayer-givers 11

i. The Council’s exclusive control leads to unconstitutional government speech 11

ii. The Council’s exclusive control leads to religious issues becoming an election issue 13

b. Personal clergy of the Town Council Board Members as the prayer-givers 15

II. The content of the prayers given render the policy and practices in Central Perk Township unconstitutional 16

a. The prayers given proselytize other religions not represented by the Board 17

i. The Proselytization occurs not from “one stray remark” but from the Town Council’s regular practice and pattern 17

ii. A pattern of proselytization renders the practices and policy of the Town Council unconstitutional 18

b. The prayers given denigrate other religions 19

i. The Proselytization occurs not from “one stray remark” but from the Town Council’s regular practice and pattern 20

ii. A pattern of proselytization renders the practices and policy of the Town Council unconstitutional 21

c. The prayers given do not serve the recognized purpose of legislative prayer 21

- d. Exclusively sectarian prayer, combined with the above factors, is unconstitutional under the Establishment Clause.22
- III. The coerciveness of the prayers given to those in attendance render the policy and practices in Central Perk Township unconstitutional23
 - a. Legislative prayer is coercive when it proselytizes or denigrates 23
 - b. The legislative prayers in this case show a pattern of proselytizing and denigration25
 - c. The setting of the prayer, the intended audience of the prayer, and the historical backdrop that this issue is analyzed by also render the prayer practice unconstitutional 26
 - d. Even if the prayer practice is not directly coercive of the adults in question, it is indirectly coercive and thus still unconstitutional 28
- IV. The Central Perk Town Council's prayer policy and practices are especially unconstitutionally coercive of the students in attendance. 28
 - a. School prayer analysis, rather than legislative prayer analysis, is the proper analytic framework for this factual scenario 28
 - b. Children are much more susceptible to coercion than adults.31
- Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Supreme Court

Boutilier v. INS, 387 U.S. 118 (1967)

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483, 494 (1954)

City of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962)

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)

J.D.B v. North Carolina, 564 U.S. 261, 264-65 (2011)

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)

School District of Abington Township v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (1982)

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)

Walz v. Tax Comm'n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)

Circuit Courts of Appeals

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist., 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)

Lund v. Rowan County, N.C., 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)

Bormuth v. County of Jackson, 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)

Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Chino Valley Unified School District Board of Education,
869 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018)

Pelphrey v. Cobb County, 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)
